

YOUR TAX DOLLARS AT WORK

Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)

NOTICE is hereby given that the Broward Metropolitan Planning Organization (Broward MPO) will hold public meetings and consider approval of the Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). The TIP is a federally mandated document that lists transportation projects and programs to be funded by Federal, State and local governments and transportation agencies over a five-year period in the Broward area.

Public meetings prior to the Broward MPO Board's consideration of the TIP will be held during the following regularly scheduled meetings, providing the public with three opportunities to make comments:

- Technical Advisory Committee on Wednesday, June 28, 2023, at 2:30 p.m.
- Citizens' Advisory Committee on Wednesday, June 28, 2023, at 6:00 p.m.
- Broward MPO Board on Thursday, July 13, 2023, at 9:30 a.m. (Final Action Taken)

All of the meetings listed above will be conducted as hybrid (partially virtual) meetings. It is a requirement for Board and Committee Members to physically attend these hybrid meetings so as to achieve a quorum. Public can physically or virtually attend these meetings at their preference. All meetings will be held in the Broward MPO Board Room, located in the Trade Centre South Building, 100 West Cypress Creek Road, 6th Floor, Suite 650, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309. For the most up-to-date meeting information and to register to access these meetings virtually, visit: http://browardmpo.org/index.php/agendas-minutes or http://browardmpo.org/calendar.

To make a public comment, please submit to info@browardmpo.org at least 24 hours prior to the start of the meeting.

This notice is also intended to satisfy the Transit Program-of-Projects requirements of the Urbanized Area Formula Program of the Federal Transit Administration.

The public is invited to review and comment on the proposed TIP. The TIP will be available for viewing at least 30 days prior to the July 13, 2023 Broward MPO Board meeting. The proposed TIP can be viewed at the Broward MPO's office (address is same as meeting location) and on the Broward MPO website located at: www.BrowardMPO.org under the "What We Do" tab, select "Core Products", and select Transportation Improvement Program or directly at http://www.browardmpo.org/index.php/core-products/transportation-improvement-program-tip.

For further information regarding the TIP or to request a copy, contact Jihong Chen at (954) 876-0066 or chenj@browardmpo.org. Please submit comments via e-mail to chenj@browardmpo.org or by mail to the Broward MPO office at 100 West Cypress Creek Road, 6th Floor, Suite 650, Fort Lauderdale, FL, 33309, or by fax at (954) 876-0062. The comment period closes on July 13, 2023 upon final action taken by the Broward MPO Board.

Public participation is solicited without regard to race, color, national origin, age, sex, religion, disability or family status. Persons who require special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act or persons who require translation services (free of charge) should contact Carl Ema, Title VI Coordinator at (954) 876-0052 or emac@browardmpo.org, or via Florida Relay Service 711 at least seven days prior to the meeting. For complaints, questions or concerns about civil rights or non-discrimination please contact: Carl Ema, Title VI Coordinator at the numbers or e-mail above.



SUS DÓLARES DE IMPUESTOS TRABAJANDO POR USTED

Programa de Mejoras en el Transporte (TIP, Transportation Improvement Program) para el Periodo Fiscal (FY) 2024-2028

Por la presente, se notifica que la Organización de Planificación Metropolitana de Broward (Broward MPO) llevará a cabo reuniones públicas y considerará la aprobación del Programa de Mejora del Transporte (TIP, Transportation Improvement Program) para el Periodo Fiscal (FY) 2024-2028. El TIP es un documento de mandato federal que enumera los proyectos y programas de transporte que serán financiados por los gobiernos federal, estatal y local y las agencias de transporte durante un período de cinco años en el área de Broward.

Las reuniones públicas previas a la consideración del TIP por parte de la Junta de la MPO de Broward se llevarán a cabo durante las siguientes reuniones programadas regularmente, y se le proporcionará al público tres oportunidades para hacer comentarios:

- Comité Asesor Técnico el miércoles 28 de junio de 2023, a las 2:30 p.m.
- Comité Asesor de Ciudadanos el miércoles 28 de junio de 2023, a las 6:00 p.m.
- Junta del MPO de Broward el jueves 13 de julio de 2023, a las 9:30 a.m. (Se tomará la Acción final)

Todas las reuniones mencionadas anteriormente se llevarán a cabo como reuniones híbridas (parcialmente virtuales). Es un requisito que los miembros de la Junta y del Comité asistan físicamente a estas reuniones híbridas para obtener el quórum. El público puede asistir física o virtualmente a estas reuniones, según su preferencia. Todas las reuniones se llevarán a cabo en la Sala de la Junta de la MPO de Broward, ubicada en el edificio Trade Centre South, 100 West Cypress Creek Road, 6º piso, Suite 650, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309. Para obtener la información más actualizada sobre las reuniones y registrarse para acceder a ellas de forma virtual, visite: http://browardmpo.org/index.php/agendas-minutes o http://browardmpo.org/calendar.

Para hacer un comentario público, envíelo a <u>info@browardmpo.org</u> al menos 24 horas antes del comienzo de la reunión.

Este aviso también pretende satisfacer los requisitos del Programa de Proyectos de Tránsito del Programa de Fórmula del Área Urbanizada de la Administración Federal de Tránsito.

Se invita al público a revisarlo y proporcionar su comentario sobre el TIP propuesto. El TIP estará disponible para su visualización por lo menos 30 días antes de la reunión de la Junta Directiva de la Broward MPO del 13 de julio de 2023. El TIP propuesto puede consultarse en el sitio web de la MPO de Broward en: www.BrowardMPO.org en la pestaña

"What We Do" - "Core Products" - "Transportation Improvement Program" o directamente en http://www.browardmpo.org/index.php/core-products/transportation-improvement-program-tip.

Para más información sobre el TIP o para solicitar una copia, póngase en contacto con Christopher Restrepo al (954) 876-0061 o envíe un correo electrónico a restrepoc@browardmpo.org. Envíe sus comentarios por correo electrónico a restrepoc@browardmpo.org o por correo a la oficina de la MPO de Broward en 100 West Cypress Creek Road, 6th Floor, Suite 650, Fort Lauderdale, FL, 33309, o por fax al (954) 876-0062. El período de comentarios se cierra el 13 de julio de 2023 una vez que la Junta Directiva de la Broward MPO haya tomado

una decisión final.

Se solicita la participación del público indistintamente de la raza, el color, el origen nacional, la edad, el sexo, la religión, la discapacidad o la situación familiar. Las personas que requieran adaptaciones especiales en virtud de la Ley de Estadounidenses con Discapacidades o las personas que requieran servicios de traducción (gratuitos) deben ponerse en contacto con Carl Ema, Coordinador del Título VI en el (954) 876-0052 o enviar un correo electrónico a emac@browardmpo.org o a través del Servicio de Retransmisión de Florida 711 al menos siete días antes de la reunión. Para quejas, preguntas o inquietudes sobre los derechos civiles o la no discriminación, póngase en contacto con Carl Ema, Coordinador del Título VI en los números o en el correo electrónico arriba indicado.